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TOWN OF SOUTH HADLEY MASSACHUSETTS 
ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT 

 
FINANCIAL STATEMENT OVERVIEW 

 
 

The 2015 year-to-date revenues from sale of electricity decreased by about $415,000 
compared with the same period in 2014. Actual kWh sold decreased by about 803,000 
on a year-to-date basis. The average $/kWh revenue decreased by $.006390 in 2015. 
This revenue decrease, however, was offset by a decrease in cost of power of about 
$639,000. The average $/kWh cost decreased by $.016295 in 2015. The 2015 net 
revenue after cost of electricity purchased showed an increase of about $195,000 from 
2014, or about 2.88% of 2014 revenues. 
 
Distribution expenses increased by about $45,000 compared to 2014. Customer account 
expenses and general and administrative expenses, on a combined basis, increased by 
about $123,000 compared to 2014.  
 
On a year-to-year comparative basis, the May 2015 results were not as good as the May 
2014 results. For the period ended May 2015, SHELD shows a year-to-date loss of 
about $394,000.   
 
At May 31, 2015, SHELD shows a very healthy financial position. When compared to 
other companies in the electric power distribution industry, SHELD's 2015 liquidity and 
leverage ratios equal or exceed those of its peers.  
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TOWN OF SOUTH HADLEY, MASSACHUSETTS     
ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT   
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION    

MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014     

Assets Liabilities and Net Position

2015 2014 2015 2014

Capital Assets Long Term Liabilities
  Distribution Plant 29,269,178$  30,062,099$    Accrued Compensated Absences 1,156,118$    1,242,229$    
  General Plant 5,709,854      6,239,289        Other Post-Employment Benefit 578,006         472,404         
  Construction-in-Progress 559,193         13,927           

  Total 35,538,225    36,315,315     Total 1,734,124      1,714,633      
  Less Accumulated Depreciation 29,606,981    30,322,702     Less Current Portion 257,096         244,265         

Total Capital Assets 5,931,244      5,992,613      Total Long Term Liabilities 1,477,028      1,470,368      

Restricted Assets Current Liabilities
  Cash - Depreciation Fund 4,729,568      4,734,372        CP of Accrued Compensated Absences 208,304 199,146
  Cash - Customer Deposits 186,944         190,150           CP of Post-Employment Benefits 48,792           45,119           
  Investment - OPEB Liability Trust 631,506 613,624   Accounts Payable 403,525         386,017         
  Deferred Charges 1,085,049      1,061,020        Customer Deposits 186,944         190,150         

  Accrued Expenses 45,296           10,906           

Total Restricted Assets 6,633,067      6,599,166      Total Current Liabilities 892,861         831,338         

Current Assets Net Position
  Cash - Operating Fund 2,894,860      1,866,929        Net Investment in Capital Assets 5,931,244      5,992,613      
  Investment - MLDM Reserve Trust 11,718,391    11,628,776      Restricted 5,868,117      5,936,612      
  Accounts Receivable - Net of Allowance 485,716         887,540           Unrestricted 14,010,480    13,306,474    
  Inventory 438,976         466,616         
  Prepaid Expense 52,960           71,249           
  Other Assets 24,516           24,516           

Total Current Assets 15,615,419    14,945,626    Total Net Position 25,809,841    25,235,699    

TOTAL ASSETS 28,179,730$  27,537,405$  TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 28,179,730$  27,537,405$  
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TOWN OF SOUTH HADLEY, MASSACHUSETTS
ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE   
FIVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

2015 2014 Variance
Operating Revenues
  Residential 3,573,443$    3,827,042$    (253,599)$      
  Commercial 1,064,939      1,144,120      (79,181)          
  Industrial 1,316,750      1,377,344      (60,594)          
  Municipal 387,704         406,740         (19,036)          
  Other 26,948           29,952           (3,004)            

    Total Operating Revenues 6,369,784      6,785,198      (415,414)        

Operating Expense
  Cost of Power Sold
    Purchased Power 4,293,032      4,903,564      (610,532)        
    Transmission Expense 789,651         817,780         (28,129)          
    Supplies and Expenses 66,515           67,335           (820)               

  Total Cost of Power Sold 5,149,198      5,788,679      (639,481)        

  Distribution Expense
    Salaries and Wages 266,376         240,535         25,841           
    Supplies and Expenses 125,667         105,947         19,720           

  Total Distribution Expenses 392,043         346,482         45,561           

  Customer Accounts Expense
    Salaries and Wages 80,278           72,995           7,283             
    Supplies and Expenses 41,028           39,067           1,961             
    Uncollectible Accounts -                     -                     -                     

  Total Customer Accounts Expenses 121,306         112,062         9,244             

  General and Administrative Expense
    Salaries and Wages 203,759         114,334         89,425           
    Insurance 34,475           29,060           5,415             
    Pension and Benefits 216,862         210,458         6,404             
    General 39,190           36,365           2,825             
    Supplies and Expenses 74,630           83,009           (8,379)            
    Legal Expense 35,648           17,689           17,959           

  Total General and Administrative Expenses 604,564         490,915         113,649         

  Depreciation Expense 437,184         444,896         (7,712)            

Total Operating Expenses 6,704,295      7,183,034      (478,739)        

Operating Income (Loss) (334,511)        (397,836)        63,325           

Nonoperating Revenues (59,031)          117,141         (176,172)        

Income (Loss) Before Capital Contributions and 
 Transfer Out (393,542)$      (280,695)$      (112,847)$      
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TOWN OF SOUTH HADLEY, MASSACHUSETTS
ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FIVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

2015 2014 Variance

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
  Receipts from Customers 6,716,547$    7,039,479$    (322,932)$      
  Payments to Power Suppliers (5,279,628)     (5,719,356)     439,728         
  Payments to Employees (568,040)        (438,918)        (129,122)        
  Payments for Other Operations (562,158)        (728,482)        166,324         

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities 306,721         152,723         153,998         

Cash Flows from Financing Activities*
  Acquisition of Capital Assets (537,690)        (386,879)        (150,811)        
  Proceeds from Disposition of Capital Assets 3,003             3,003             
  Capital Contribution -                     22,022           (22,022)          
  Transfers Out (56,865)          (63,708)          6,843             

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities (591,552)        (428,565)        (162,987)        

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
  Nonoperating Revenues 71,325           117,141         (176,172)        
  Acquisition of Investment - OPEB Liability Trust (8,611)            (26,066)          17,455           
  Acquisition of Investment - MLDM Reserve Trust (31,216)          (29,575)          (1,641)            

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities 31,498           61,500           (160,358)        

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash (253,333)        (214,342)        (169,347)        

Cash - Beginning 8,064,705      7,005,794      1,058,911      

Cash - Ending 7,811,372$    6,791,452$    889,564$       

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net 
 Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities
  Operating Income (Loss) (334,511)$      (397,836)$      63,325           
   Adjustment to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) 
    to Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating
    Activities:
      Depreciation 437,184         444,896         (7,712)            
  Changes in Assets and Liabilities:
    Deferred Charges (4,434)            (8,397)            3,963             
    Accounts Receivable 346,763         254,281         92,482           
    Inventory -                     -                     -                     
    Prepaid Expense (26,885)          (55,038)          28,153           
    Other Current Assets -                     -                     -                     
    Accounts Payable (268,649)        (380,297)        111,648         
    Customer Deposits 7,094             35,850           (28,756)          
    Accrued Liabilities 20,559           (2,236)            22,795           
    Accrued Compensated Absences 114,600         246,500         (131,900)        
    Other Post-Employment Benefits 15,000           15,000           -                     

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities 306,721$       152,723$       153,998$       

* Non-capital and Capital Financing Activities Combined
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TOWN OF SOUTH HADLEY, MASSACHUSETTS
ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRIC REVENUES, COST OF POWER, AND KILOWATT HOURS
FIVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

2015 2014 Variance

$  Amount KWH $  Amount KWH $  Amount KWH
Sale of Electricity
  Residential 3,573,443$    26,187,810    3,827,042$    26,843,936    (253,599)$      (656,126)        
  Commercial 1,064,939      7,199,572      1,144,120      7,389,719      (79,181)          (190,147)        
  Industrial 1,316,750      10,706,841    1,377,344      10,619,749    (60,594)          87,092           
  Municipal 387,704         3,034,287      406,740         3,067,158      (19,036)          (32,871)          
  Other 26,948           133,798         29,952           145,166         (3,004)            (11,368)          

    Total Sale of Electricity 6,369,784$    47,262,308    6,785,198$    48,065,728    (415,414)$      (803,420)        

$ / KWH 0.134775$     0.141165$     (0.006390)$    

Cost of Power
  Purchased Power 4,293,032      49,569,057 4,903,564      48,169,275 (610,532)        1,399,782      
  Transmission Expense 789,651         817,780         (28,129)          
  Supplies and Expenses 66,515           67,335           (820)               

    Total Cost of Power 5,149,198$    49,569,057 5,788,679$    48,169,275 (639,481)$      1,399,782      

$ / KWH 0.103879$     0.120174$     (0.016295)$    

Gross Profit 1,220,586$    996,519$       195,118$       
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TOWN OF SOUTH HADLEY, MASSACHUSETTS
ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT

PERCENT OF REVENUE ANALYSIS
FIVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

2015 2014 Variance
Operating Revenues
  Residential 56.10 56.40 (0.30)
  Commercial 16.72 16.86 (0.14)
  Industrial 20.67 20.30 0.37
  Municipal 6.09 5.99 0.10
  Other 0.42 0.45 (0.03)

    Total Operating Revenues 100.00 100.00 0.00

Operating Expense
  Cost of Power Sold
    Purchased Power 67.40 72.27 (4.87)
    Transmission Expense 12.40 12.05 0.35
    Supplies and Expenses 1.04 0.99 0.05

  Total Cost of Electricity Sold 80.84 85.31 (4.47)

  Distribution Expense
    Salaries and Wages 4.18 3.54 0.64
    Supplies and Expenses 1.97 1.56 0.41

  Total Distribution Expenses 6.15 5.10 1.05

  Customer Accounts Expense
    Salaries and Wages 1.26 1.08 0.18
    Supplies and Expenses 0.64 0.58 0.06
    Uncollectible Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total Customer Accounts Expenses 1.90 1.66 0.24

  General and Administrative Expense
    Salaries and Wages 3.20 1.69 1.51
    Insurance 0.54 0.43 0.11
    Pension and Benefits 3.40 3.10 0.30
    General 0.62 0.54 0.08
    Supplies and Expenses 1.17 1.22 (0.05)
    Legal Expense 0.56 0.26 0.30

  Total General and Administrative Expenses 9.49 7.24 2.25

  Depreciation Expense 6.86 6.56 0.30

Total Operating Expenses 105.24 105.87 (0.63)

Operating Income (Loss) (5.24) (5.87) 0.63

Nonoperating Revenues (0.93) 1.73 (2.66)

Income (Loss) Before Capital Contributions and 
 Transfer Out (6.17) (4.14) (2.03)
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TOWN OF SOUTH HADLEY, MASSACHUSETTS
ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

2015 2014 Variance
Operating Revenues
  Residential 528,770$       564,988$       (36,218)$        
  Commercial 198,131         202,740         (4,609)            
  Industrial 258,254         280,765         (22,511)          
  Municipal 62,723           66,674           (3,951)            
  Other 5,475             5,969             (494)               

    Total Operating Revenues 1,053,353      1,121,136      (67,783)          

Operating Expense
  Cost of Power Sold
    Purchased Power 678,828         716,958         (38,130)          
    Transmission Expense 106,698         91,947           14,751           
    Supplies and Expenses 9,466             14,940           (5,474)            

  Total Cost of Power Sold 794,992         823,845         (28,853)          

  Distribution Expense
    Salaries and Wages 55,418           48,892           6,526             
    Supplies and Expenses 37,659           28,463           9,196             

  Total Distribution Expenses 93,077           77,355           15,722           

  Customer Accounts Expense
    Salaries and Wages 15,239           16,768           (1,529)            
    Supplies and Expenses 11,396           14,585           (3,189)            
    Uncollectible Accounts -                     -                     -                     

  Total Customer Accounts Expenses 26,635           31,353           (4,718)            

  General and Administrative Expense
    Salaries and Wages 37,418           26,173           11,245           
    Insurance 6,795             5,960             835                
    Pension and Benefits 41,245           39,760           1,485             
    General 10,998           101                10,897           
    Supplies and Expenses 14,828           14,641           187                
    Legal Expense 2,243             8,972             (6,729)            

  Total General and Administrative Expenses 113,527         95,607           17,920           

  Depreciation Expense 89,317           88,979           338                

Total Operating Expenses 1,117,548      1,117,139      409                

Operating Income (Loss) (64,195)          3,997             (68,192)          

Nonoperating Revenues 17,312           18,069           (757)               

Income (Loss) Before Capital Contributions and 
 Transfer Out (46,883) 22,066 (68,949)$        
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TOWN OF SOUTH HADLEY, MASSACHUSETTS
ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

2015 2014 Variance

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
  Receipts from Customers 1,031,475$     1,307,104$    (275,629)$      
  Payments to Power Suppliers (902,788)        (1,029,202)     126,414         
  Payments to Employees (108,075)        (91,832)          (16,243)          
  Payments for Other Operations (24,351)          (211,026)        186,675         

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities (3,739)            (24,956)          21,217           

Cash Flows from Financing Activities*
  Acquisition of Capital Assets (370,866)        (173,774)        (197,092)        
  Proceeds from Disposition of Capital Assets -                     
  Capital Contribution -                     -                     -                     
  Transfers Out (11,374)          (12,739)          1,365             

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities (382,240)        (186,513)        (195,727)        

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
  Nonoperating Revenues 17,312            18,069           (176,172)        
  Acquisition of Investment - OPEB Liability Trust (1,526)            (4,500)            2,974             
  Acquisition of Investment - MLDM Reserve Trust (6,094)            (6,662)            568                

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities 9,692              6,907             (172,630)        

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash (376,287)        (204,562)        (347,140)        

Cash - Beginning 8,187,659       6,996,013      1,191,646      

Cash - Ending 7,811,372$     6,791,451$    844,506$       

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net 
 Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities
  Operating Income (Loss) (64,195)$        3,997$           (68,192)$        
   Adjustment to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) 
    to Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating
    Activities:
      Depreciation 89,317            88,979           338                
  Changes in Assets and Liabilities:
    Deferred Charges (8,541)            (9,665)            1,124             
    Accounts Receivable (21,878)          185,968         (207,846)        
    Inventory -                     -                     -                     
    Prepaid Expense 7,051              (16,843)          23,894           
    Other Current Assets -                     -                     -                     
    Accounts Payable (60,241)          (199,964)        139,723         
    Customer Deposits 3,616              2,550             1,066             
    Accrued Liabilities (1,168)            (378)               (790)               
    Accrued Compensated Absences 49,300            (82,600)          131,900         
    Other Post-Employment Benefits 3,000              3,000             -                     

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities (3,739)$          (24,956)$        21,217$         

* Non-capital and Capital Financing Activities Combined
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TOWN OF SOUTH HADLEY, MASSACHUSETTS
ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRIC REVENUES, COST OF POWER, AND KILOWATT HOURS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

2015 2014 Variance

$  Amount KWH $  Amount KWH $  Amount KWH
Sale of Electricity
  Residential 528,770$       3,985,733      564,988$       3,843,493      (36,218)$        142,240         
  Commercial 198,131         1,385,417      202,740         1,322,295      (4,609)            63,122           
  Industrial 258,254         2,225,720      280,765         2,210,006      (22,511)          15,714           
  Municipal 62,723           486,146         66,674           483,482         (3,951)            2,664             
  Other 5,475             28,077           5,969             28,789           (494)               (712)               

    Total Sale of Electricity 1,053,353$    8,111,093      1,121,136$    7,888,065      (67,783)$        223,028         

$ / KWH 0.129866$     0.142131$     (0.012265)$    

Cost of Power
  Purchased Power 678,828         8,737,572 716,958         8,086,153 (38,130)          651,419         
  Transmission Expense 106,698         91,947           14,751           
  Supplies and Expenses 9,466             14,940           (5,474)            

    Total Cost of Power 794,992$       8,737,572 823,845$       8,086,153 (28,853)$        651,419         

$ / KWH 0.090985$     0.101883$     (0.010898)$    

Gross Profit 258,361$       297,291$       (29,653)$        
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TOWN OF SOUTH HADLEY, MASSACHUSETTS
ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT

PERCENT OF REVENUE ANALYSIS
MAY 31, 2015 AND 2014

2015 2014 Variance
Operating Revenues
  Residential 50.20 50.39 (0.19)
  Commercial 18.81 18.08 0.73
  Industrial 24.52 25.04 (0.52)
  Municipal 5.95 5.95 0.00
  Other 0.52 0.54 (0.02)

    Total Operating Revenues 100.00 100.00 (0.00)

Operating Expense
  Cost of Power Sold
    Purchased Power 64.44 63.95 0.49
    Transmission Expense 10.13 8.20 1.93
    Supplies and Expenses 0.90 1.33 (0.43)

  Total Cost of Power Sold 75.47 73.48 1.99

  Distribution Expense
    Salaries and Wages 5.26 4.36 0.90
    Supplies and Expenses 3.58 2.54 1.04

  Total Distribution Expenses 8.84 6.90 1.94

  Customer Accounts Expense
    Salaries and Wages 1.45 1.50 (0.05)
    Supplies and Expenses 1.08 1.30 (0.22)
    Uncollectible Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total Customer Accounts Expenses 2.53 2.80 (0.27)

  General and Administrative Expense
    Salaries and Wages 3.55 2.33 1.22
    Insurance 0.65 0.53 0.12
    Pension and Benefits 3.92 3.55 0.37
    General 1.04 0.01 1.03
    Supplies and Expenses 1.41 1.31 0.10
    Legal Expense 0.21 0.80 (0.59)

  Total General and Administrative Expenses 10.78 8.53 2.25

  Depreciation Expense 8.48 7.94 0.54

Total Operating Expenses 106.10 99.65 6.45

Operating Income (Loss) (6.10) 0.35 (6.45)

Nonoperating Revenues 1.64 1.61 0.03

Income (Loss) Before Capital Contributions and 
 Transfer Out (4.46) 1.96 (6.42)
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South Hadley Electric Light Department
Vehicle / Equipment List at 05/31/15

Description

Acquired Dept Year Manufacturer Make Fuel Age

11/05/14 M-1 2014 FORD TRANSIT G 1
05/28/14 B-25 2014 FREIGHTLINER BUCKET TRUCK D 1
01/23/14 E-1 2014 FORD PICKUP TRUCK F150 G 1
01/23/14 E-100 2014 FORD FOCUS E 1
01/08/14 B-66 2014 FORD EXPLORER G 1
02/21/12 M-2 2012 FORD ECONOLINE E250 G 3
02/21/12 B-55 2012 FORD FLATBED F550 G 3
01/12/12 B-88 2012 FORD PICKUP TRUCK F150 G 3
03/08/04 B-44 2004 INTERNATIONAL DIGGER DERRICK TRUCK D 11
09/23/03 TRAILER 2003 SAUBER MODEL 1555 WIRE TRAILER NA 12
08/12/02 B-11 2000 GMC-WORKHORSE STEP VAN G 15
11/16/01 B-22 2002 INTERNATIONAL BUCKET TRUCK D 13
10/01/01 B-33 2002 FORD PICK-UP TRUCK RANGER G 13
09/13/96 B-52 1997 INTERNATIONAL BUCKET TRUCK D 18
07/03/96 TRAILER 1996 SAUBER MODEL 4502 POLE TRAILER NA 19
06/21/94 B-29 1994 FREIGHTLINER BUCKET TRUCK D 21
05/27/93 TRAILER 1993 BUTLER TRAILER REEL TRAILER NA 22
09/24/91 TRAILER 1991 TSE INTERNATIONAL PULLER/TENSIONER D 24
09/13/91 TRAILER 1991 TSE INTERNATIONAL REEL TRAILER NA 24
12/21/87 B-15 1988 INTERNATIONAL DIGGER DERRICK TRUCK D 27
07/10/84 TRAILER 1984 INGERSOLL RAND AIR COMPRESSOR D 31



6/24/2015

South Hadley Electric Light Department

Construction Cost Estimate

Street Light Replacement Grant / Commonwealth of Massachusetts through MMWEC 

Materials Labor Equipment

Description Qty Rate Total EE Hours Rate Total # Hours Rate Total

Street Light Heads 285 195.00$     55,575.00$     EM 44 65.85$       2,897.40$       B11 25.00$       -$                

Street Light Heads 45 453.00$     20,385.00       LF 320 53.94$       17,260.80       B44 90.00$       -                  

Street Light Arms 70 193.00$     13,510.00       PJ 320 53.94$       17,260.80       B52 320 75.00$       24,000.00       

Street Light Arms 20 257.00$     5,140.00         DC 53.94$       -                  B88 25.00$       -                  

Street Light Arms 20 317.00$     6,340.00         ES 32.50$       -                  

Photocells 330 18.00$       5,940.00         JS 36.57$       -                  

Miscellaneous parts 320 10.00$       3,200.00         JP 47.05$       -                  

-                  

-                  PD 320 43.00$       13,760.00       

Total Direct Costs 110,090.00$   51,179.00$     24,000.00$     

Overhead Costs Mark Up 15.00% 16,513.50$     Office 640 15.00% 7,676.85$       

Total Direct and Overhead 209,459.35$   

Contingency 25.00%

Total Estimate 261,824.19$   

Distribution

Materials 126,603.50$   

Labor 58,855.85       

Equipment 24,000.00       

Contingency 52,364.84       

Total Estimate 261,824.19$   

Basis for Estimate

Estimate envisions replacement of 320 street light head assemblies. Construction will be supervised by EM and require a two man crew with police for traffic control. Construction will require a

dedicated bucket truck. Hours estimate assumes 8 replacements per day, accordingly the construction period will take approximately 44 days to complete.
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